

Case No. 18-3962

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

WCI, INC.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	
	:	On Appeal from the United States
v.	:	District Court for the Southern
	:	District of Ohio, Western Division
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC	:	Case No. 3:17-cv-00282
SAFETY; OHIO LIQUOR CONTROL	:	
COMMISSION,	:	
	:	
Defendants-Appellees.	:	

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND OHIO LIQUOR
CONTROL COMMISSION**

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

CHARLES E. FEBUS (0063213)
Assistant Attorney General
150 E. Gay St., 23rd FL
Columbus, OH 43215-3400
Tel: (614) 644-2401
Fax: (614) 728-4548
Charles.Febus@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees,
Ohio Department of Public Safety and Ohio
Liquor Control Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv, v, vi
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. WCI’S Complaint fails to assert any facts or claims against Public Safety or Director Born.	4
II. WCI’S Complaint fails to assert any facts or claims against the Liquor Control Commission that violated their rights under the United States Constitution.	4
A. Background	4
B. The Liquor Commission’s sanction was clearly supported by reliable, probative and substantial evidence and was in accordance with law.	8

Pages

C. The Liquor Commission does not have “unbridled discretion” to sanction a liquor permit holder. Revocation of liquor permit privileges with the option to pay a financial forfeiture is well within the Commission’s legal authority.....	10
D. WCI’s Federal Constitutional arguments are inapplicable to the facts in this case.....	13
E. WCI’s claim that the Liquor Commission’s sanction violates their Fifth and Eighth Amendment rights is without merit.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22
DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT RECORD.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937, 1949 (2009).....	2
<i>Auchi v. Ohio Liquor Control Comm</i> , Franklin App. No 06AP-493 (Nov 14, 2006).....	20
<i>Ass’n of Cleveland Fire Fighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 502 F.3d 545, 548 (6th Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Brookpark Entertainment, Inc. v. Taft</i> , 951 F.2d 710 (6th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691, 712 (1984).....	10
<i>Consun Food Industries, Inc. v Liquor Control Comm.</i> , 2003-Ohio-4683, (10th Dist.).....	16
<i>Cunningham vs. J.A. Myers Co.</i> , 176 Ohio St. 410. (1964).....	10
<i>Digrat, Inc. v. Ohio Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 2001 Ohio App. LEXIS 5903.....	19
<i>Enitnel, Inc. v. Ohio Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 2002-Ohio 7034.....	19
<i>Four Horsemen, Inc. v. Ohio Liquor Commission</i> , Franklin App. No. 97APE05-612 (Sept 16, 1997).....	20
<i>Gambill v. United States</i> , 276 F. 2d 180 (6th Cir. 1960).....	9
<i>Gehad & Mandi, Inc. v. Ohio Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 2006 Ohio Misc. LEXIS 391.....	19

Cases	Pages
<i>Henry’s Café, Inc. v. OLCC</i> , 170 Ohio St. 23 (1959).....	12, 17
<i>J.L. Spoons, Inc. v. Ohio Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 31 F.Supp.3d 933(N.D. Ohio 2014).....	14
<i>Knowlson v. Bellman</i> , 160 Ohio St. 359 (1953).....	10
<i>Ruthie B. Inc. v. Ohio Liquor Control Comm.</i> , Franklin App. No. 03AP-964 (May 6, 2004).....	20
<i>Sammor v. Ohio Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 2009-Ohio-3439.....	19
<i>Scioto Trails Company v. Ohio Dept. of Liquor Control</i> 11 Ohio App.3d 75 (10th Dist. 1983).....	10
<i>Sexton v. Barry</i> , 233 F.2d 220 (6th Cir. 1956), cert. denied, 352 U.S. 870 (1956).....	2
<i>Shelby Aerie 0763 Fraternal Eagles v. Ohio Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 2003-Ohio-823.....	19
<i>State ex rel. Zugravu v. O’Brien</i> , 130 Ohio St. 23 (1935).....	10, 19
<i>Tolbert v. LCC</i> , Franklin App. No. 98AP-285 (Dec 1998).....	11
<i>Trotters, Inc. v. Ohio State Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 2006-Ohio-2448.....	19
<i>United States v. Elbert Lee Hale</i> , 3:08cr53-1 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 6, 2011).....	7
<i>WCI, Inc. v. Ohio Liquor Control Comm.</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 547, 2008-Ohio-88.....	19

Statutes and Administrative Laws	Pages
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
Ohio Revised Code 2907.40(C)(2).....	6
Ohio Revised Code 4301.25.....	11, 17
Ohio Revised Code 4301.252.....	17
Ohio Revised Code 4301.25(A).....	11
Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-52.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-52(B).....	8, 9
Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-52(B)(2).....	5
Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-52(A)(2).....	9
